UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2215717167 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/06/2022 03:09 PM Pg: 10of9

Recording Requested By/Return To:
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MR. COOPER

993 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrument ’repared By:
NATIONSTAR L (OTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MR. COOPEK

8950 CYPRESS WATEF.S BLVD.
COPPELL, TX 75019

(51 ace Above This Line For Recording Dala]

LOAN NODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providir.a for Fixed Interest Rate)
Property Address: 1514 MORRIS
AVE, BERKELEY, ILLINOIS 60163 Loan Number 607252038

This Loan Modification Agreement {"Agreement”), effective on 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 2022,
between ESTATE OF JUAN F. MUNQZ AND ESTATE OF ROSARIO C. MUNOZ AND CLAUDIA
ARTECHE (“Bomrower™), and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGL: Y.~ D/B/A MR. COOPER (“Lender’}, amends
and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or SecuriviJeed (the “Secunty Instrument”) dated
NOVEMBER 08, 2005 and recorded in RECORDED DATE : /7/08/2005 INSTRUMENT NUMBER :
0534243302 and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and securen by, the Security Instrument, which
covers the real and personal property described in the Securily Insiument and defined therein as the
"Property”, located at

1514 MORRIS AVE, BERKELEY, ILLINOIS 601635
(Property Address}

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 162 AND THE NORTH 10 FEET OF LOT 163 IN J. W. MCCORMACK'S WESTMOKFELAND
BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE WEST 1/2 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 MORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY
LINE IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 0534243302

Tax Parcel No.. 15-08-112-039-0000

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree
as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179  1/04
(rev. 4/14}

91003002v3.1

Version 03_03_2022_14 04_15 (page 1 of §)

e AL A R L



2215717167 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lean Number 607252038

1. As of APRIL 01, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $308,961.79, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $52,986.20 of the Unpaid Principal Baiance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal
Balance”) and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The
Unpaid Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the
"Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $255,975.59. Interest will be charged
o ‘the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yeary rate of 3.0000% from
MAPR.CH 01, 2022, Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $976.35, beginning on the 18T DAY OF APRIL, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the
same day Of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all
accrued in'erest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.0000% will remain in
effect until the In‘erest Bearing Principal Baiance and all accrued interest thereon have been
paid in full. The new-Maturity Date will be MARCH 01, 2062.

3. Borrower agrees 10 pay Inull the Deferred Principai Balance and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or
transfers an interest in the Property, (i) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing
Principal Balance, or {jii} the new iaturity Date.

4. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a Deneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender's prior written consent, Lenrier may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Bo:rrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from thz date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Szacurty Instrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lerder may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Secunity Instrument without further notice or demznd on Borrower.

5. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, andcrequirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenams and.agreements to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow itenis, irpounds, and
all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrumént, - however,
the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the ¢ate =necified
in paragraph No. 1 above: '

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note ang Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

{b) all terms and provisians of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated intg, or is part of, the Note or Security

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae LINIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1101
(rev. 4/14}

91003002v3.1

Version 03_03_2022 14 _04_15 {page 2 of 8)

e d e A ]



2215717167 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 607252038

Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a)
above.

6. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(@ All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
instrument refating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Iastrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
aare of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shell'te diminished or released by any provisions herecf, nor shall this Agreement in
any wavameair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the
Note and zcurity Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by
operation of 'aw. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled
against any prurarty or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the
Note and Security Irstrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Nothing in this Agreemsit-chall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part </ P1e Note and Security instrument,

d) f pemitted by applicable law. all" costs and expenses incurred by Lender in
connection with this Agreement, incliiding recording fees, title examination, and
attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Barrewer and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender,

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such-tiner documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and <ond tions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall hind arid/inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors andassigns, to share
Borrower's informaticn including, but not limited to (i) name, adzeress,.and telephane
number, {ii) Social Security Number, (iii} credit scare, (iv) income, (vi payment history,
{vi} account balances and activity, including information about any mut®ication or
foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender anu Eorrower in
obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide suppait.sarvices
related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a
counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or
any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or
to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's

loan.
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179  1/01
(rev. 4/14)
31003002v3.1
Version 03_03_2022_14 04_15 {page 3 of 9)

e I



2215717167 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 607252038

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Bomower's loan including the trial period plan to
madify Barrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number,
or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

O By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text
messaging.

(5! Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all
leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the
Property. Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or
‘erriinate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion.
As (uzud in this paragraph, the word "lease” shall mean “sublease” if the Security
Instrurneriis on a leasehold estate.

Borrower hersy absclutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all
the rents and vevenues ("Rents”) of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of
the Property are peyau'e. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect
the Rents, and agreas that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender
or Lender's agents. Howayvor, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has
given Borrower notice of dafault under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the
Security Instrument, and {ii) L.ender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents
are to be paid to Lender or Lencer's'agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assigninent for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borroyar) (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall
be held by Borrower as trustee for the benziit of Lender only, to be applied to the
sums secured by the Security Instrument; (iivzender shall be entitled to collect and
receive all of the Rents of the Praperty; (i) Borrolver igrees that each tenant of the
Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to cerder or Lender's agents upon
Lender’s written demand to the tenant; {iv) unless applicadl= law provides otherwise,
all Rents collected by Lender ar Lender's agents shall be aralied first to the costs of
taking control of and managing the Froperty and collecting \he Rents, including, but
not limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver's fees, premiums on recciver’s bonds, repair
and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments «nd cther charges
on the Property, and then 10 the sums secured by the Security Instrumient; £4) Lender,
Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to accosnt-for only
those Rents actually received; and {vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a.receiver
appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and
profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadeguacy of the
Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and
managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for
such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT Form 3179  1/01
(rev. 4/14)

91003002v3.1

Version 03_03_2022_14 04_15 {page 4 of 9)

el



2215717167 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 607252038
Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

‘Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior
assignment of the Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph,

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to
enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving natice of
default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed
receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Rents shall
riot cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the
Seurity Instrument are paid in full.

(h) In any fcreclosure action dismissed as a result of entering into this Agreement,
Borrower will-iemain liable for and bear his or her own attorney fees and costs
incurred in coniieciion with such action, if permitted by applicable law.

(i) The mortgage insurance-nremiums on Borrower's Loan may increase and the date on
which Barrawer may renuest cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a
result of the loan modificadini

{i) Any Borrower who co-signed the Security Instrument but did not execute the Note (a
“Co-signer") and has not assumed t'ie debt: (a) is co-signing this Agreement only to
acknowledge the Agreement; (b) is not-personally obligated to pay the sums secured
by the Security Instrument; and (c) agreées that Lender and any other Borrower can
agree to extend, modify, forbear or make” 2y accommodaticns with regard to the
terms of the Security Instrument or the Note wi'tiout the Co-signer's consent.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due-viider the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sumthe "Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and oine items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property, (b)ieasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by
Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums
payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in acrnurance with
the Loan Documents; and (&) any community association dues, fees, and asseagroents that
Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” Borrower-shall
promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Barrower
shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing.
In the event of such waiver, Barrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1101
(rev. 4/14)

91003002v3._1

Version 03_03_2022_14 04 15 {page 5 of 9}

e bk s



2215717167 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 607252038

time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to
pravide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained
in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights under
the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
1pon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are
thenequired under this paragraph.

Lender 71av, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the -urds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA™, ard f0) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA,
Lender shall esiim=te the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held ir..an_institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or enfity {(includiro.! ender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loup/Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annuzily onalyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrowsrnigrest on the Funds and applicable law permits
Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law
requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lendersihall not be required to pay Borrower any
irterest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Boriewsr can agree in writing, however, that
interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall proviric dorrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under(RESPA, Lender shall account
to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If thiers is a shortage of Funds
held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrowe: as-required by RESPA,
and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to makg up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no mare than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borroweras required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the-geliciency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly
refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 101
{rev. 4/14)

91003002v3.1

Version 03_03_2022 14_04_15 {page 6 of 8)

e i bt el v



2215717167 Page: 7 of ©

U N O F F I C IA L C O LoXumber 607252038

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement,

] )5(“?6?5?’0( Date: (Y / 720120722
BOTFOWQ\-/ ESTATE OF JUAN F. MUNOZ
\_L ) gﬁf’ﬁf‘?&*/ Date: 0(" 1 1 2022
Barrower - ESTATE OF ROSARIO C. MUNQZ
ey Date: QY ¢ D202l
Bor u ECHE

@4&0@3’1@ c

State of- HHNOIS

Caunty of (4\10% ;

Enter Counly Hlere

N\
hisaainstrument was acknowledged, before me on 71— DV \\ /Z D )
by ESTATE OF JUAN F. MUNOZ and ESTATE OF ROSARIO C. MUNOZ and CLAUDIA
ARTECHE.

Cﬁ
ignz.ur’2 of Notary P

. ~A. ?,
My Commissiorn e:pires:

ublic
(SEAL)

CANDACE H CANNON
NOTARY PUBLIC
MUSCOGEE COUNTY, GEORGIA
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: MARCH 4, 2023

LOAN MODIFICAT!ON AGREEMENT—Sing!e Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3178 /01
(rev. 4/14)

91003602v3.1

Version 03_03_2022_14_04_15 (page 7 of 9)

e it b sl |

\Z\l\r}-n,e_ssa -@%( FRoBERT ARTEtar NuveZ




2215717167 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 607252038

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

Lender

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER

By: _‘]‘_y/zﬂm‘ﬂﬂm\

Printed Name?

Phyliis Thomas

Vice Pres;
Tile: Ce President

MAY 1 0-2922

Date:

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1101
(rev. 4(14)

91003002v3.1

Version 03_03_2022_14_04_15 {page 8 of 9

it snet e s




2215717167 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 607252038

State of MICHIGAN
County of OAKLAND ‘
Phyllis
Acknowledged by ylis Thomas , Vice President of Nationstar
Mortgage LLC d/b/a Mr. Cooper a Limited Liability Corporation before me on the day of
M Tt
Signature.
Printed nam<- K Otto
Macomb

Notary public, Siate of MICHIGAN, County of

MAY 16 2027

Acting in the County of OAKLAND

My commission expires .

Notary Pubtic, State Of Michigan
; County of Macomb
1 My Commission Expires May 16, 2027

{ Acting in the County of A¢/ fgury

LCAN MOQDIFIGATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 1/01
(rev. 414}

91003002v3.1 ’

Version 03_03_2022_14 04_15 (nage 9 of )

e e e i

TR



